

CASE NO. 23-1282
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ADVANCE COLORADO, *et al.*,

Plaintiff - Appellants,

v.

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
(Case No. Case No. 1:23-CV-01999-PAB-SKC (Brimmer, J.))

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jennifer H. Weddle
Troy A. Eid
Harriet McConnell Retford
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 572-6500
eidt@gtlaw.com
weddlej@gtlaw.com
retfordh@gtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The title of Advance Colorado’s initiative is not government speech.	4
B. The government cannot require private citizens to include argumentative, speculative and inaccurate government speech with their own message.	10
C. The government may not mandate unchosen speech as a condition for exercising political rights.	14
D. Advance Colorado has exhausted its remedies in state court, and further deference would be unnecessary and inappropriate.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4, 21
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	6, 12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mtg. Assoc</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	15
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	4, 16

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 No. 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	21
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U. S. 540 (1983).....	15
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	3
<i>Vinyard v. King</i> , 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	9
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	3
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-40-106	1
C.R.S. § 1-40-107	19
Other Authorities	
Colo. Const. art V, § 1	8, 19, 21
